

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3216 OF 2024**

Between:

1. A. Pramod Kumar (Died), per L.Rs i.e., Petitioners No.2 to 6
2. Sri A. Janardhan Gupta, S/o. Late Gowraiah, Age 70 years, Occ. Agriculture and Business, R/o.15-49, Nethaji Nagar Locality, Makthal Town and Mandal, erstwhile Mahabubnagar District, now residing at H.No. 4-173/3, Raghavendra Colony, Makthal, Narayanpet District, Telangana.
3. Smt. A. Bhagyalakshmi, W/o. Sri A. Janardhan Gupta, Aged 62 years, Occ. Household, R/o. Same as above.
4. Smt. A. Archana, W/o. Late Pramod Kumar, Aged 39 years, Occ. Household, R/o. Same as above.
5. Master A. Anshuk, S/o. Late Sri A. Pramod Kumar, Aged 12 years, Occ. Student, R/o. Same as above, being Minor Rep.by his Natural Mother and next friend Smt. A.Archana)
6. Baby A. Prisha, D/o. Late Sri A. Pramod Kumar, Aged 8 years, Occ. Student, R/o. Same as above, being Minor Rep.by his Natural Mother and next friend Smt. A.Archana)

Petitioners

AND

1. Smt. A. Chandrakala, W/o. A. Vittal, Aged about 44 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. Kumsi village, Maganoor Mandal, Narayanpet District.
2. Sri T. Narsimhulu, S/o. Late T. Basanna, Aged about 74 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Makthal Town and Mandal, Narayanpet District.
3. Sri T. Srinivas, S/o. Sri T. Narsimhulu, Aged about 54 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Same as above.
4. Sri T. Vijay Kumar, S/o. Sri T. Narsimhulu, Aged about 40 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Same as above.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri M VENKATESHWAR RAO presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the CRP by setting aside the Order dt.29.3.2016 in I.A.No.66 of 2012 in O.S.No.86/2009 on the file of the Junior Civil Judge, at Narayanpet condoning the delay of 226 days in presenting the petition for setting aside the exparte decree;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M VENKATESHWAR RAO Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondents, herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Smt. A. Chandrakala, W/o. A. Vittal, Aged about 44 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. Kungsi village, Maganoor Mandal, Narayanpet District.
2. Sri T. Narsimhulu, S/o. Late T. Basanna, Aged about 74 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Makthal Town and Mandal, Narayanpet District.
3. Sri T. Srinivas, S/o. Sri T. Narsimhulu, Aged about 54 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. R/o. Makthal Town and Mandal, Narayanpet District.
4. Sri T. Vijay Kumar, S/o. Sri T. Narsimhulu, Aged about 40 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Makthal Town and Mandal, Narayanpet District.

are directed to show cause on or before 12.09.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following:
ORDER**

Learned counsel for the petitioners is present.

Issue notice for the respondents.

Personal notice is permitted for filing proof of service.

Liston 12.09.2025.

C. DEEPIKA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Smt. A. Chandrakala, W/o. A. Vittal, Aged about 44 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. Kungsi village, Maganoor Mandal, Narayanpet District.
2. Sri T. Narsimhulu, S/o. Late T. Basanna, Aged about 74 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Makthal Town and Mandal, Narayanpet District.
3. Sri T. Srinivas, S/o. Sri T. Narsimhulu, Aged about 54 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. R/o. Makthal Town and Mandal, Narayanpet District.
4. Sri T. Vijay Kumar, S/o. Sri T. Narsimhulu, Aged about 40 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Makthal Town and Mandal, Narayanpet District.
(1 to 4 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
5. One CC to SRI M VENKATESHWAR RAO, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED:22/08/2025

NOTE: LIST ON 12.09.2025.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.3216 of 2024

